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Summer Library Hours --Tuesdays and Thursdays in June from 11 am to 3  pm 
June 5, 7, 12, 14, 19, 21, 26, 28, 2018 

Students may come to the library to finish summer homework and access internet, as necessary. 
Please email Librarian, Mrs. Andrea Garcia at agarcia18@saisd.net for help. 

 

YWLA Summer Information 2018 
Summer Homework and Summer Camp Expectations and Consequences 

Middle 

School 

(MS) 

Students 

□ All middle school students are to complete summer homework for MS ELA and SS classes—whether she attends 
Summer PREP/Duke TIP or not.  

□ MS students taking an AP class are to complete AP summer homework for that class.  
□ MS students attending Summer PREP/Duke TIP at a local college/university must complete Summer PREP and 

bring the completion certification by August 3, 2018.  
□ MS students who start Summer PREP/Duke TIP, but do not complete Summer Prep/Duke TIP, must do ALL 

summer homework packets. If a MS student attends Summer PREP/Duke TIP AND completes Summer 
Prep/Duke TIP, these students still need to complete only MS ELA Reading/ENG I summer homework (all of it). 

□ If a middle school student fails PREP and does not have documentation of having attended tutoring and been in 
attendance, she is required to complete all summer homework packets. 

□ Students will submit summer homework as directed in packet by teacher. Read carefully to avoid academic 
probation. MARK YOUR CALENDARS. 

High 
School 
(HS) 
Students 

□ All high school students, whether attending summer PREP/Duke TIP or not, must complete their summer 
homework. 

□ Read your summer homework packet for due dates. Due dates can be during summer camps or the first day of 
school—MARK YOUR CALENDARS. Read carefully to avoid academic probation. 

□ Be sure to submit your HS Intention form to your PREP teacher.  

All 

students 

□ Summer PREP/Duke TIP Certificates must be presented by August 3, 2018 for verification of grades and 
attendance.  

□ Summer PREP/Duke TIP grades will be used as a major course grade in place of summer homework grade—for 
middle school students only who graduate from PREP/Duke TIP.  

□ Summer homework will be used as a major course grade during the 1st 9 weeks.  

Academic 

Probation/ 

Honor 

Societies 

□ Students, who do not complete their homework, as directed by each teacher, will be placed on academic 
probation. All items in each packet must be completed by the student and not others.  

□ All students must follow all Academic Integrity expectations at all times, including the completion of summer 
homework. Each student is to complete her own summer homework and all work. Each student will submit a 
signed Academic Integrity Agreement for a grade in Advisory PREP (3rd period). 

□ Students who do not complete summer homework will not be eligible for consideration into YWLA Honor 
Societies.  

□ Students who do not attend summer camps will be placed on academic probation and will not be eligible for 
consideration into YWLA Honor Societies. 

□ All students are required to attend their grade level camps as listed below. Students who do not attend will be 
required to reimburse the school for processing fees for each of the missed required camps and will be placed 
on academic probation.    

Summer 

Camp 

Grades 

□ Students will receive an overall summer camp grade for each course for summer homework and other 
expectations that may include a daily grade for participation and daily assignments, quizzes, tests, etc. Teachers 
will communicate expectations for grades on the first day of camp. 

□ Summer homework will be a major grade during the 1st 9 weeks grading period. 

 

Young Women’s Leadership Academy Summer Camp Schedule 
 

Grade/group   
required camp 

Camp Dates Time 

 Students not earning a 3 on AP exam 
or below standard on EOC/STAAR—
teachers will notify students once 
scores are received this summer.  

Summer Cohort July 23 – 27, 2018 8:30 am to 3:00 pm – breakfast at 8 am 

Incoming 6th grade Leadership Camp July 23 – 27, 2018 8:30 am to 3:00 pm – breakfast at 8 am 
Stdts enrolled in AP Bio AP BIO July 25-26, 2018 8:30 am to 3:00 pm – breakfast at 8 am 

12th grade enrolled in AP Euro  AP Euro July 27, 2018 8:30 am to 3:00 pm – breakfast at 8 am 

All 6th – 12th grade students Academic Camp July 30 – Aug. 3, 
2018 

8:30 am to 3:00 pm – breakfast at 8 am 

Students enrolled in AP Span 
Lang and Lit. 

AP Span. Lang./ 
AP Span Lit 

Sat., Aug. 4, 2018 9 am to Noon/ 
1 pm to 4 pm 
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Incoming 12th grade Senior College Camp Aug. 6-8 , 2018 Group times assigned by Mrs. Cash 
 

Elective Camps 

Athletes Open Gym June 5, 7, 12, 14, 19, 21, 26, 28 5 to 7 pm 

Open to MS and HS 
Dance 

Hip Hop Master Class July 20, 2018 10 am to Noon 

All MS and HS Athletes Conditioning Camp July 23-26, 2018 5 pm to 7 pm 

Incoming HS Choir HS Choir Camp Saturday, July 28, 2018 8 am to 4:30  pm 

7th grade Choir MS Choir July 30 – 31, 2018 3:30 pm to 5:30 pm 

8th grade Choir MS Choir Aug 1 – 2, 2018 3:30 pm to 5:30 pm 

Dance I – IV HS Dance July 30 – Aug. 3, 2018 3 pm to 4 pm 

Elite/Adv. Dance HS Dance July 30 – Aug. 3, 2018 4 to 5 pm  

 

 Summer Homework:  If a student is in need of help on summer homework, please contact your teacher at the email 

below: 

Math Science English History/Social Studies 

Stephanie Aguilera 
caguilera1@saisd.net 

Karen Harris 
kharris2@saisd.net  

Michelle Grajeda 
mgrajeda1@saisd.net 

Emily Hartman 
ehartman1@saisd.net 

Reyna Rodgers 
rrodgers1@saisd.net 

Rachael Guillen 
rguillen2@saisd.net  

Eboni Murrell 
emurrell1@saisd.net  

Jennifer Delmer 
Jdelmer1@saisd.net 

Omar Chavez 
ochavez1@saisd.net 

Adam Winters 
awinters1@saisd.net 

Jessy Hale 
jhale1@saisd.net 

Christen Cozart 
ccozart1@saisd.net  

Jessica Gonzales 
Jgonzales21@saisd.net  

 Kim Clark Rankin 
Kclark-rankin1@saisd.net 

Caroline Fowle 
cfowle1@saisd.net  

Marie Marks (Spanish) 
mmarks1@saisd.net  

Naomi Longoria 
Nlongoria2@saisd.net  

Megan Berdecio 
mberdecio1@saisd.net 

LIBRARIAN: Mrs. A.Garcia 
agarcia18@saisd.net 

 

High School students, you have been given specific directions and your teachers’ emails were on the homework packets. 
Please email me if you need any assistance dmclerran1@saisd.net  or Mrs. Regina Arzamendi at rarzamendi1@saisd.net  

 

National Honor Society and National Junior Honor Society  

UNIFORM DRIVe        July 26 and 27, 2018—COLLECTING in the cafeteria      
August 2 and 3, 2018—DISTRIBUTING in the cafeteria. 
Please bring any gently used and/or new uniform items for our YWLA families. If you are in need of 

uniform assistance, please call 210-438-6525 and leave a message for Mrs. Jennifer Delmer or 

email jdelmer1@saisd.net  

Items needed: 
Red polos with YWLA logo White blouses—vendor School Yard  Plaid skirts- vendor School Yard 
Navy pants/shorts  White and blue knee socks  YWLA Red or blue mesh shorts 
YWLA PE shirts   Solid black shoes slip-ons   Black dance shoes 
  
 

**NOTE** YWLA Summer Office Hours: M-Th. 7 a.m. to 5:00 pm 
 
************************************************************************************* 

Thank you for another successful year! We wish you a great summer of fun and family! Please know that during the summer we are 
here from 7 a.m. to 5 p.m. M - Th to serve you. If you need anything, please call 210-438-6525 or email: dmclerran1@saisd.net. The 
first day of school is Monday, August 13, 2018. All students need to be in full dress uniform.  
 

THURSDAY, AUGUST 9 – MEET AND GREET YOUR TEACHERS 5 PM TO 7 PM  
Bring your school supplies with your name on items. 

AUGUST 10 – 13, 2018 – TAX FREE WEEKEND BACK TO SCHOOL 
AUGUST 13, 2018 – FIRST DAY OF SCHOOL – First bell rings at 8:25 am –be on time! 
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